OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on January 23, 2023 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial ordinance was approved:

Authored by SP Members Vici M. Ventanilla and Jerry Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 292-2023

AN ORDINANCE RETITLING A PLANTILLA POSITION IN THE OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN IN THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT

WHEREAS, Section 76 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that every local government unit shall design and implement its own organizational structure and staffing pattern taking into consideration its service requirement and financial capability, subject to the minimum standard and guidelines prescribed by the Civil Service Commission;

WHEREAS, Section 468 (a) (viii) of the same Code provides that the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has the power to determine the position and salaries including allowances and other emoluments and benefits of employees of the provincial government;

WHEREAS, DBM Local Budget Circular No. 137, dated July 13, 2021, contains an updated list of classes or position titles in the existing local government units prescribing that all positions shall be allocated to their proper position titles;

WHEREAS, in pursuance to the aforesaid Circular, there is a need to retitle the position of Legislative Staff Employee II to Local Legislative Staff Employee II of the Office of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan;

WHEREAS, the retitling of the said plantilla position also conforms with the approved Plantilla of Personnel as indicated in the Index of Operational Services (IOS), Position Titles and Salary Grades;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan finds it meritorious to retitle a plantilla position in order that the office concerned could deliver more effective and efficient duties and responsibilities;

NOW, THEREFORE, on joint motion of SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla, Chairman of the Committee on Appropriations, and SP Member Jerry Agerico B. Rosario, Chairman of Human Resources and Development, Labor and Employment Concerns, duly seconded,





OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Ordinance No. 292-2023 Page 2

Be it enacted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled that:

Section. 1 The following position is hereby retitled:

FROM:

| | Office | Item No. | Position/Title | Salary Grade/Step | Salary per Annum |
|----|---|----------|--|----------------------|---------------------|
| 1. | Office of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan | 16 | Legislative Staff Employee II (Utility Worker, Messenger | 4/1 | 187,032.00 |

TO:

| | Office | Item No. | Position/Title | Salary Grade/Step | Salary per Annum |
|----|---|----------|---|----------------------|---------------------|
| 1. | Office of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan | 16 | Local Legislative Staff Employee II (Utility Worker, Messenger) | 4/1 | 187,032.00 |

Section 2. The corresponding salaries and other benefits of this position has already been appropriated in the office/assignment and incorporated in the General Fund Annual Budget of the province for Calendar Year 2023.

Section 3. Effectivity. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

CERTIFIED BY

VERNAY. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK ROXALD DG. LAMBINO

Yve Governor (Presiding Officer)

APPROVED

RAMON V. GUICO III

Govern